

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2007 DEC -4 2:43

NO. 79613-1 BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK *R/h*

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONALD HARRY,

Respondent,

v.

BUSE TIMBER AND SALES, INC. and DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioners.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

ANASTASIA SANDSTROM
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 24163
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. RCW 51.32.180(b) Sets a Single Compensation Rate for Each Claim of Occupational Disease.....	2
	B. The Legislature Is Aware of the Attributes of Hearing Loss and Has Not Created a Special Tiered Compensation Rate for this Disease	4
	C. Occupational Hearing Loss Is a Single Disease, Not “Separate and Pathologically Distinct Occupational Diseases”	8
	D. Increased Occupational Disability Does Not Lead to a Different Compensation Rate	11
	E. Policy Decisions About Hearing Loss Should Be Left to the Legislature.....	14
III.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boeing Co. v. Heidy,
147 Wn.2d 78, 51 P.3d 793 (2002)..... passim

Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger,
157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006)..... 13

Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987)..... 13

In re Gerald Woodard,
Dckt. No. 03 22924, 2004 WL 3218290, at *3 (2004)..... 12

Harry v. Buse Timber & Sales, Inc.,
134 Wn. App. 739, 132 P.3d 1122 (2006),
review granted (2007)..... passim

Kilpatrick v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
125 Wn.2d 222, 883 P.2d 1370, 915 P.2d 519 (1994)..... 8, 9, 11

Pollard v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,
123 Wn. App. 506, 98 P.3d 545 (2004),
review denied, 154 Wn.2d 1014 (2005)..... 9, 10, 11

Simpson Timber Co. v. Wentworth,
96 Wn. App. 731, 981 P.2d 878 (1999)..... 13

State v. Coe,
109 Wn.2d 832, 750 P.2d 208 (1988)..... 6

Statutes

Laws of 1971, Ex. Sess., ch. 289, § 10 16

Laws of 1979, ch. 104, § 1 16

Laws of 1986, ch. 58, § 2 16

Laws of 2003, 2d Spec. Sess. ch. 2, § 1	7
RCW 49.17	14
RCW 49.17.120	15
RCW 51.08.100	5
RCW 51.08.140	5
RCW 51.16.040	6
RCW 51.28.015	15
RCW 51.28.025	15
RCW 51.28.050	6
RCW 51.28.055	5, 6, 7
RCW 51.28.055(1).....	6
RCW 51.28.055(2).....	6, 7
RCW 51.32.080(1)(b)(ii)	16
RCW 51.32.080(7).....	6
RCW 51.32.180	2, 6
RCW 51.32.180(b).....	passim

Rules

WAC 296-817-100.....	15
WAC 296-817-400	15

Other Authorities

American Medical Association,
Guides to the Evaluation of Permanent Impairment (5th ed. 2001)..... 15
